
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2016 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, Chris Dowling, David Elkin (Vice 
Chair), Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Sylvia Tidy 
 

A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Council Monitoring 2016/17: Quarter 2  (Pages 7 - 42) 

Report by Chief Executive 
 

6   Shadow Sub National Transport Body for the South East  (Pages 43 - 46) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7   Expansion of Orbis partnership with reference to Brighton & Hove City Council  (Pages 
47 - 60) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

8   Annual Progress Report for Looked After Children's Services  (Pages 61 - 134) 
Report by Director of Children’s Services 
 

9   Annual Audit Letter 2015/16  (Pages 135 - 144) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

10   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

11   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 5 December 2016 



 

 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 



 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 November 2016 at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, Chris Dowling, David Elkin (Vice 

Chair), Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

Councillor Barnes  – items 5 and 6 (minutes 40 and 41) 
Councillor Blanch   – items 5 and 7 (minutes 40 and 42)  
Councillor Daniel   – item 5 (minute 40)  
Councillor Davies  – item 6 (minute 41) 
Councillor Field   – items 5 and 6 (minutes 40 and 41)  
Councillor Shuttleworth – item 5 (minute 40) 
Councillor Stogdon  – items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 40, 41 and 42) 
Councillor Taylor   – item 6 (minute 41)  
Councillor Tutt   – item 6 (minute 41)  
Councillor Ungar   – item 5 (minute 40)  
Councillor Webb  – items 5 and 7 (minutes 40 and 42) 

 
 
38 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 11 AND 18 OCTOBER 2016  
 
38.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 11 October and 18 October 2016 
were agreed as correct records  
 
 
39 REPORTS  
 
39.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
 
40 EAST SUSSEX BETTER TOGETHER ACCOUNTABLE CARE MODEL  
 
40.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 
40.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) agree to continue to progress work to develop a local fully integrated 
Accountable Care Model across the East Sussex Better Together footprint, as set out in the 
report, involving a transitional year in 2017/18; 

2) agree to receive a further report to Cabinet in July 2017 setting out a business 
case for the future organisational arrangements to implement a f
[...]
takeholders, to further develop the evidence base locally for increased levels of formal 
integration and designing the appropriate contractual and funding arrangements to suit local 
preferences. Over the medium term there will also be a need to have dialogue with national 
Government in order to achieve our aims and objectives. 
 
40.5 Accountable Care models based on a whole population capitated budget and longer 
outcomes based contracts are an opportunity to transform commissioning and service provision.  
Significant amounts of engagement have taken place with local decision-makers and 
stakeholders to both share the rationale for moving to an Accountable Care Model and the 
potential options.  Consensus has been reached that a transitional year is the most effective 
way to further develop the evidence base, allowing collaborative learning to take place across 
the constituent parts of the local health and care system in keeping with the local circumstances 
of strong partnership working. 
 
40.6 The Cabinet has agreed that authority is delegated to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to take the necessary actions to continue work 
towards developing a local Accountable Care Model and to implement a commissioner provider 
alliance for 2017/18.  This will include agreeing the services included, and entering into the 
necessary contractual arrangements, such as those related to pooled and aligned budgets, and 
an agreement which will govern the alliance.   
   
 
41 EAST SUSSEX BROADBAND: NEXT STEPS  
 
41.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
41.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 
 1)  note the progress to date on the rollout of superfast broadband in East Sussex; 
 2)  approve the proposals for a third phase of procurement for broadband 
infrastructure and related services; and  
 3) agree to delegate to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
authority to continue with necessary action to give effect to this 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Reason 
 
41.3 East Sussex is now in a position where 95-96% superfast coverage is predicted by the 
end of 2017 (from a baseline in 2012 where only 3% of premises had superfast coverage).  The 
e-Sussex project has been successful and there is now an opportunity to pursue as close to 
100% coverage as possible, with no further capital funding being required from the Authority. 
The Cabinet has therefore agreed proposals for a third phase of procurement for broadband 
infrastructure and related services 
 
 
42 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2015/16 AND MID YEAR 
REPORT 2016/17  
 
42.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 
42.2 It was RESOLVED to note the Treasury Management performance in 2015/16 and the 
mid year review for the first half of 2016/17 
 
Reason 
 
42.3 The report fulfils the requirement to submit an annual/half yearly report in the form 
prescribed in the Treasury Management Code of Practice. Short term lending throughout the 
year saw returns increase steadily from 0.66% to 0.73%. This reflects the objective to ensure so 
far as possible in the financial climate, a prudent approach with security and liquidity as the 
main criteria before yield.  Exposure to future risk continues to be minimised through proactive 
and constant review of the treasury management policy.  The emphasis must continue to be 
able to pre-empt/react quickly if market conditions worsen. 
 
 
43 ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
43.1 The Cabinet agreed that no items should be reported to the County Council 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 13 December 2016

Report by: Chief Executive

Title: Council Monitoring Report – quarter 2 2016/17

Purpose: To report Council Plan and Finance monitoring for quarter 2 2016/17

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council; and
2) approve the amendments to the performance measures and targets set out in paragraph 2.1

1. Introduction

1.1 This report sets out the Councilôs position and year-end projections for the Council Plan
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, Savings Plan, together with Risks for quarter 2
(July ï September) 2016.

1.2 Broad progress against the Councilôs four strategic priority outcomes is summarised below
and an overview of finance and performance data is provided in the Corporate Summary at
Appendix 1. Strategic risks are reported at Appendix 7.

2. Overview of 2016/17 Council Plan

2.1 More detail of progress against each of our priority outcomes for 2016/17 is set out in
paragraph 3 below. Of the 67 Council Plan targets, 48 (72%) are rated green, 14 (21%) are
rated amber, 2 (3%) are rated red, and 1 (1%) is TBC awaiting outturns. 2 measures (3%) are
proposed for amendment to reflect the latest position:

 Appendix 2 (see ref i) ï óNumber of carers known to Adult Social Careô: we are unable to
report on this target it is therefore proposed to amend measure to óNumber of carers
supported through short-term crisis interventionô. New 2016/17 target of ó675ô proposed to
replace ó>7,626ô target relating to the previous measure.

 Appendix 5 (see ref iii) ï óNumber of new apprenticeships with the County Council (ESCC
and schools)ô: due to the introduction of the Apprenticeship Levy in 2017 we are proposing
to amend the target for this year. New 2016/17 target ó46ô proposed to replace ó56ô.

2.2 At quarter 2, the gross projected year-end overspend within service departments is Ã8.3m
(Ã12.7m at quarter 1). The main areas of overspend are:-

 Ã6.1m in Adult Social Care (Ã8.7m at quarter 1), mainly the result of ongoing pressures on
Independent Sector Care. In 2015/16, the Adult Social Care overspend was mitigated by
the deployment of the Better Care Fund contingency. The position continues to be
monitored and is included within the devel
[...]
ered through the devolution of skills and infrastructure funding to the 3
Southern Counties and the emerging Sub-National Transport Board, the
latter of which will enable the direct engagement with Highways England
and Network Rail to influence their investment programmes.

A

2

ORDINARY RESIDENCE

Risk from other areas placing
clients in receipt of social care
services in East Sussex, and
transferring to ESCC the
commissioning, care
management and funding
responsibility for the individual
as a result of a successful
Ordinary Residence claim.

Dedicated Ordinary Residence Panel set up. The Panel discusses and
agrees strategic and legal responses to Ordinary Residence claims from
and to other Local Authorities, and directs reporting content. Panel
members contact other Local Authorities directly where appropriate, and
instruct Legal Services representation (including Counsel, and
applications for Secretary of State determination) on behalf of ESCC.

Continued awareness raising for ASC operational staff (and particularly
Social Care Direct) in line with published guidance on Ordinary
Residence, resulting in earlier case referrals to Ordinary Residence
team. Guidance for frontline staff was written and issued followed by
panel members visiting all ASC Operational teams to deliver
presentation and Q&A. OR Inbox established to provide advice to staff
and monitor all known incoming/outgoing OR queries and claims.

Regular information gathering and reporting to DMT on all Ordinary
Residence case referrals and financial projections.

A

Page 42



Report to: Cabinet  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

13 December 2016 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Title: Shadow Sub-National Transport Body for the South East 
 

Purpose: To provide an update on proposals regarding the establishment of a 
shadow Sub-National Transport Body for the South East 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: Cabinet is recommended to: 
(1) agree to establish and join a shadow Sub-National Transport Body (SNTB) for the South East, 

known as Transport for the South East (TfSE); 
(2) delegate authority to the Leader to agree the shadow arrangements, including the shadow 

constitution, terms of reference and membership, and to appoint the representative of the 
County Council on the shadow Body; 

(3) receive a further report following an appropriate period of time reviewing the operation of the 
shadow arrangements and prior to entering into a formal Sub-National Transport Body; and 

(4) provide investment of £20,000 to develop the constitutional arrangements and the Transport 
Strategy and to provide officer support to the shadow Body. 

 

 

1 Background Information 
1.1 The Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016 makes provision for the establishment and 
constitution of Sub-National Transport Bodies (SNTBs) for any area in England (outside of Greater 
London). 
 
1.2 An SNTB can prepare a Transport Strategy for an area which would set out proposals for the 
promotion and encouragement of safe, sustainable, integrated, efficient and economic strategic transport 
facilities and services to and from the area of the SNTB. It would enable key partners to work in a more 
focused and prioritised way to improve the ability of our residents, businesses and visitors across the area 
to travel. 
 
1.3 The establishment of an SNTB must cover the whole area of at least two relevant Authorities. Each 
of the following is considered a relevant authority for the purposes of the relevant legislation: 

 A Combined Authority; 

 An Independent Transport Authority; 

 A County Council; and 

 A Unitary Authority. 
 
1.4 An SNTB is a body corporate, which will only be established by the Secretary of State if it is 
considered that: 

 its establishment would facilitate the development and implementation of transport strategies for the 
area; and 

 the objective of economic growth in the area would be furthered by the development and 
implementation of such strategi
[...]
in sub-national arrangements. 
 
2.3 The proposed TfSE would aid Authorities in securing influence over and to holding to account 
national and regional infrastructure providers, helping to ensure the infrastructure required to support 
continuing economic growth. TfSE would see Government, South East Transport Authorities and/or 
Combined Authorities and LEPs working together with Highways England, Network Rail and port, airport 
and bus operators. TfSE would require strategic transport providers to take account of its priorities. The 
new powers would enable all the key partners to work in a more focused and prioritised way to improve the 
ability of our residents, businesses and visitors across the area to travel. This will include easing 
congestion, improving key routes, resilience on our networks and opening up housing and growth 
opportunities. 
 
2.4 TfSE would provide a mechanism for the area to speak with a strong, common voice on transport 
infrastructure and provide a single platform for strategic transport and infrastructure issues, giving partners 
greater, and potentially direct, influence over decisions that are currently made elsewhere. Its key outcome 
will be the development of a single, strategic transport infrastructure framework which would align the 
investment programmes and priorities from key agencies, such as Highways England and Network Rail, 
and also the LEPs. 
 
2.5 TfSE presents the opportunity to support and deliver growth plans across the area through the 
development of a long-term strategic programme which identifies a comprehensive package of transport 
measures to make the South East more competitive. It would complement the work of the LEPs in the 
delivery of their Strategic Economic Plans and support the delivery of Local Plans. 
 
3. Development of a Shadow Sub-National Transport Body for the South East 
3.1 Prior to the establishment of TfSE, it would be helpful to establish the Body in shadow form to help 
develop a strong
[...]
B; and 

 Parliamentary process and sign-off of the Order. 
 

 
8.2 A shadow TfSE SNTB can run in parallel to the formal process of confirming an SNTB and 
establishment of the final Order. 
 
9. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 
 
9.1 The establishment of an SNTB and the development of a Transport Strategy would enable key 
partners to work in a more focussed and prioritised way to improve the ability of our residents, businesses 
and visitors across the area to travel. It would also aid authorities in securing influence over national and 
regional infrastructure providers, helping to ensure the infrastructure required to support continuing 
economic growth.  
 
9.2 Cabinet is therefore recommended to agree to establish and join a shadow SNTB for the South East 
and to delegate authority to the Leader to agree the shadow arrangements including the shadow 
constitution, terms of reference and membership and to appoint the County Council’s representative on the 
shadow Body 
  
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
Contact Officer: Rupert Clubb 
Tel. No. 01273 482200 
Email: Rupert.clubb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

Page 46

mailto:Rupert.clubb@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

Report to: Cabinet   
 

Date of meeting: 
 

13 December 2016 

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title: Expansion of Orbis partnership with reference to Brighton & Hove 
City Council 
 

Purpose: To consider whether  to expand the Orbis partnership to include 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1) approve, subject to the satisfactory completion of the assessments as set out in the report, to  
Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) joining Orbis as a founding partner and to BHCC joining the 
Orbis Joint Committee upon completion of the Inter Authority Agreement; and 

2) delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Resources, to:  

a) determine whether the results of the assessment referred to above are satisfactory; and  
b) to take any actions necessary arising from or to give affect to the integration of BHCC in the 

Orbis partnership including (but not limited to) agreeing the timings and terms of the 
integration, and the terms of the Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) and any other Agreements 
the COO considers appropriate. 

 

1 Background 

 
1.1 Cabinet approved the Orbis three year Business Plan on 13 October 2015 that set out the roadmap 
to achieve integrated back office services with Surrey County Council.  The business plan detailed the 
benefits of the partnership but also stated the ambition to grow and attract additional customers and 
potential partners. 

 
1.2 Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) have been part of the initial and ongoing development of the 
Orbis Partnership and have always been offered the ability to be a founding partner along with East Sussex 
County Council (ESCC) and Surrey County Council (SCC). It was recognised that BHCC would not be able 
to progress initially at the same pace as ESCC and SCC and therefore Orbis have been supporting BHCC 
in assessing the fit of Orbis to BHCC vision and priorities 

 
1.3 In December 2015, BHCC gained approval from their Policy, Resources and Growth Committee to 
join Orbis following a detailed options appraisal process. This decision was subject completion of a number 
of tests around savings and efficiencies that would be enabled in order to meet the BHCC medium term 
financial plans. 

 
1.4 BHCC concluded these tests during the summer of 2016 and approval was gained at the Policy, 
Resources and Growth Committee on 13 October 2016 to proceed with their request for integration of 
BHCC services into the Orbis partnership.  

 
1.5 The attraction of a new partner to Orbis in its first year of the Business Plan is both exciting and an 
endorsement of the partnership.  Working in partnership provides further opportunities to 
[...]
is expectation is based on the experience BHCC and Orbis have gained from our 
joint working over the last 18 months. However it is appropriate to complete this assessment.  Once 
satisfactorily completed a new inter authority agreement will be signed. It is recommended that the 
consideration of the results of the assessment be delegated to the Chief Operating Officer in consultation 
with the Lead Member for Resources, likewise authority for agreeing the terms of the agreement (and any 
associated agreements) formalising the arrangements with BHCC. 
 
Service Integration 

 
2.8 Orbis has an approach to delivering service integration. This approach is attached at Appendix 2. All 
services in Orbis and BHCC are as a minimum in the Co-ordination and Collaboration phase that is 
identified in Appendix 2. 
 
2.9 The journey to fully integrating services (convergence phase in appendix 2) takes time. It is 
important to build relationships and ensure that different approaches, delivery models and sovereign 
requirements are all understood. 

 
 2.10 Each service within Orbis is currently undertaking an assessment of how BHCC will converge and 
therefore fully integrate into their model for how their service is organised and delivered.  For some services 
the convergence phase will commence immediately as the opportunity already exists (e.g. Finance) whilst 
for other services more time is required on co-ordination and collaboration. 

 
2.11 In the short term this may lead to some services being run in parallel under the appropriate Orbis 
Service Lead, whilst developing detailed plans for integration of the service at an agreed later date. 

 
Governance (Member & Officer) 

 
2.12  The Orbis partnership operates under a Joint Committee structure that was approved by Cabinet in 
February 2015. 
 
2.13 The Joint Committee currently comprises 2 but can expand to up to six executive (Cabinet) 
Members, an equal number being appointed by the Leader of ESCC and the Leader o
[...]
ty 

 Chief Executives and extended Leadership of both authorities 
 
2.32 Engagement with Trade Unions (TU) has remained strong and positive to date.  Unions in BHCC 
have been included in joint TU meetings with regional leads and ESCC/SCC unions, these meetings are 
held on a regular basis to ensure an ongoing and open dialogue and the ability for any concerns or 
challenges to be raised. 
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

 
3.1 It is recommended that agreement be given to BHCC joining the Orbis partnership and Joint 
Committee, subject to the completion of the necessary assessments. Consideration of the assessments 
and the decision as to whether the results are satisfactory is delegated to the Chief Operating Officer in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Resources together with finalising the terms and timings of their 
inclusion.  By proceeding to a more detailed planning and delivery phase it will enable a robust approach to 
be developed and provide the necessary powers of delegation to progress at the pace required. 
 
 
KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer 
Contact Officer: Kevin Foster 
Tel. No. 01273 481412   
Email: kevin.foster@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Orbis Cabinet Report and Business Plan – October 2015 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 51



Appendix 1 – Partner Joining Principle Actions 

a) Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) are a founding partner of Orbis which means they have the ability to; 

 Help shape the partnership  

 Inform the design of future service delivery in order to place customers at the heart of service design 

 Play an active role in service transformation to meet requirements of local authority clients 

 Benefit from co-developing the shape of services 

 
b) BHCC joining Orbis will not slow down the delivery of the business plan or efficiencies for any partner, any proposed deviations will be 

taken to the Orbis Joint Committee 

 

c) A focused period of
[...]
Mental Health of LAC (3rd March 2016 on BBC Parliament): 

 
 

"Really helpful in East Sussex. Very good. Only thing- discharge, the 
problem hasn't gone away, need CAMHS again if having flashbacks or 
something. The SW got (YP name) back in to CAMHS again in two weeks. It's 
been very good".  
 

"I found service in East Sussex fantastic, really really good. Since 
moving to different part of the country, I've had no service for them at all 
around here".  
 

 
  

CONCLUSION 
 

LACMHS continues to work in close collaboration with its partner agencies to 
provide a respected service to ESCS LAC for whom the care plan is 
permanent accommodation out of their birth family. The response to new 
referrals is prompt (e.g. a risk assessment being provided within one week) 
and initial advice in an extended consultation thorough and inclusive of 
multiple perspectives with excellent communication across multiple teams and 
agencies. On-going therapeutic work is highly regarded. 
  
However the prevailing issue for LACMHS over the last few years has been 
the increasing complexity of the LAC cohort and the demand for intensive on-
going support to the child/young person and their networks. The impact on 
service delivery has meant that the waiting time for on-going therapeutic 
interventions has increased. A proposal for a Service Redesign to address 
some of this delay has been written for discussion with our partner agencies 
and commissioner.    
 
Rachel Swann 
Principal Clinical Psychologist  
Looked After Children’s Mental Health Service  
 
June 2016 

Page 134



      
Report to: 
  

Cabinet  

Date:  13 December 2016 
 

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title of report: Annual Audit Letter and fee update 2015/16 
 

Purpose of report: To seek Cabinet’s approval of the Annual Audit Letter and fee update 
for 2015/16. 

 
RECOMMENDATION – The Cabinet is recommended to approve the Annual Audit Letter and 
the fee update for 2015/16. 

 

 
1. Background 

1.1 The external audit fees for 2015/16 was £110,175 (County Council of £83,572 and the 
Pension Fund of £26,603) for the core audit in line with the planned fee.   The auditors charged 
£3,713 for the provision of tax advisory services during 2015/16.  The costs of these additional 
services were funded funded from existing budgets.  

1.2 KPMG also performs additional audit-related services for the certification of the Teachers 
Pension Authority return which is outside of Public Sector Audit Appointment’s certification regime. 
This certification work is still ongoing, and the final fee will be confirmed at the end of the audit. 

2. Supporting Information 

2.1 The Annual Audit Letter (AAL) attached as Appendix A summarises the key issues arising 
from the work carried out by the Council’s external auditor (KPMG) during the year.  This report 
contains no new findings or recommendations, but reflects the key issues already reported in the 
Annual Governance Report.   

2.2 KPMG previously issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements on 21 
July 2016. This means that KPMG believe the financial statements give a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the Authority and of its expenditure and income for the year. The financial 
statements also include those of the pension fund.  

2.3 The AAL has been circulated to all Councillors and published on the Council’s website. The 
AAL was presented to the Audit, Best Value & Community Services Scrutiny Committee on 8 
November 2016 and any comments from the Committee will be provided to the Cabinet orally at its 
meeting on 13 December 2016. 

2.4 The Council would like to extend its thanks to KPMG for their professionalism during this 
audit. 

3.  Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

3.1 The Cabinet is recommended to approve the Annual Audit Letter and the fee update for 
2015/16. 

 
KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
Contact Officers: Ola Owolabi, Head of Accounts and Pensions
[...]
ointment’s certification regime. This certification 

work is still ongoing. The final fee will be confirmed through our 

reporting on the outcome of that work in September 2016. 

We also charged £3,713 for tax advice. This work was not related to 

our responsibilities under the Code of Audit Practice.

Appendix 2: Audit fees
Appendices

P
age 142



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. 

Although we endeavour to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is 

received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a 

thorough examination of the particular situation.

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 

International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

KPMG LLP is multi-disciplinary practice authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. For full details of our professional 

regulation please refer to  ‘Regulatory Information’  at www.kpmg.com/uk

kpmg.com/appkpmg.com/socialmedia

P
age 143



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016
	5 Council Monitoring 2016/17: Quarter 2
	6 Shadow Sub National Transport Body for the South East
	7 Expansion of Orbis partnership with reference to Brighton & Hove City Council
	8 Annual Progress Report for Looked After Children's Services
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 Annex 1
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 Annex 2
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 Annex 3
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 Annex 4
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 Annex 5
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 Annex 6

	9 Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
	Item 9 - Annual Audit Letter Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 13 December 2016 at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, Chris Dowling, David Elkin (Vice 

Chair), Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

Councillor Blanch   – item 5 (minute 46)  
Councillor Daniel   – item 6 (minute 47)  
Councillor Field   – item 5 (minute 46)  
Councillor Galley          – items 5, 6 and 8 (minutes 46, 47 and 49) 
Councillor Stogdon  – items 5 and 6 (minutes 46 and 47) 
Councillor St Pierre   – items 5, 6 and 8 (minutes 46, 47 and 49)  
Councillor Tutt   – item 6 (minute 47)  
Councillor Webb  – item 5 (minute 46) 

 
 
44 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2016  
 
44.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 November 2016 was agreed as a 
correct record 
 
45 REPORTS  
 
45.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
46 COUNCIL MONITORING 2016/17: QUARTER 2  
 
46.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive 
 
46.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council; and  
2) approve the amendments to the performance measures and targets set out in 

paragraph 2.1 of the report 
 

Reason 
 
46.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, savings plan together with risks for quarter 2.  
 
47 SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY FOR THE SOUTH EAST  
 
47.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport 
 
47.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) agree to establish and join a shadow Sub-National Transport Body (SNTB) for 
the South East, known as Transport for the South East (TfSE); 



 
 
 

 

(2) delegate authority to the Leader to agree the shadow arrangements, including 
the shadow constitution, terms of reference and membership, and to appoint the 
representative of the County Council on the shadow Body; 
(3) receive a further report following an appropriate period of time reviewing the 
operation of the shadow arrangements and prior to entering into a formal Sub-National 
Transport Body; and 
(4) provide investment of £20,000 to develop the constitutional arrangements and 
the Transport Strategy and to provide officer support to the shadow Body. 

 
Reason 
 
47.3 The establishment of an SNTB and the development of a Transport Strategy would 
enable key partners to work in a more focussed and prioritised way to improve the ability of our 
residents, businesses and visitors across the area to travel. It would also aid authorities in 
securing influence over national and regional infrastructure providers, helping to ensure the 
infrastructure required to support continuing economic growth 
 
48 EXPANSION OF ORBIS PARTNERSHIP WITH REFERENCE TO BRIGHTON & HOVE 
CITY COUNCIL  
 
48.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 
48.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

1)  approve, subject to the satisfactory completion of the assessments as set out in 
the report, to  Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) joining Orbis as a founding partner 
and to BHCC joining the Orbis Joint Committee upon completion of the Inter Authority 
Agreement; and 

2)  delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Resources, to:  

a) determine whether the results of the assessment referred to above are 
satisfactory; and  
b) to take any actions necessary arising from or to give affect to the integration of 
BHCC in the Orbis partnership including (but not limited to) agreeing the timings and 
terms of the integration, and the terms of the Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) and any 
other Agreements the Chief Operating Officer considers appropriate. 

Reason 
 
48.3 The Cabinet has agreed to BHCC joining the Orbis partnership and Joint Committee, 
subject to the completion of the necessary assessments. Consideration of the assessments and 
the decision as to whether the results are satisfactory is delegated to the Chief Operating Officer 
in consultation with the Lead Member for Resources together with finalising the terms and 
timings of their inclusion.  By proceeding to a more detailed planning and delivery phase it will 
enable a robust approach to be developed and provide the necessary powers of delegation to 
progress at the pace required. 
 
49 ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 
49.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services 
 
49.2 It was RESOLVED to note the contents of the annual progress report for Looked after 
Children’s Services 
 



 
 
 

 

Reason 
 
49.3 The report summarised the performance of Looked After Children’s Services in 2015/16 
 
50 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16  
 
50.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 
50.2 The Cabinet approved the Annual Audit Letter and fee update for 2015/16 
 
Reason 
 
50.3 The Annual Audit Letter summarises the key issues arising from the work carried out by 
the Council’s external auditor (KPMG) during the year.  This report contains no new findings or 
recommendations, but reflects the key issues already reported in the Annual Governance 
Report 
 
51 ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
51.1 The Cabinet agreed that items 5, 8 and 9 should be reported to the County Council. 
 
[Note: The items being reported refer to minute numbers 46, 49 and 50] 
 
 
 
 


